

No. 17-8995

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JASON J. MONT,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF
—◆—

STEPHEN NEWMAN
Federal Public Defender
VANESSA MALONE*
OFFICE OF THE
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER,
AKRON BRANCH
50 South Main Street,
Suite 700
Akron, Ohio 44308-1828
(330) 375-5739
vanessa_malone@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
A. The Government’s Overly-Broad Reading of “In Connection With” Ignores Settled Rules of Statutory Construction.....	2
1. <i>United States v. Roy Lee Johnson</i> , which Thwarts the Government’s Attempts at Confusing a Straightforward Statute.....	2
2. The Language in §3624(e) is Plain and Narrowly Circumscribed	4
3. By Analogy, Imprisoned as Used in Chapter 229 Supports Mont’s Argument.....	6
4. Re-Imagining the Statute as the Government Contemplates is Inappropriate and Unnecessary	7
B. United States Code’s use of Word “Imprisoned” Informs its Meaning	11
1. Review of Title 18, United States Code – Imprisoned.....	11
C. No Tolling of Time in Official Detention	13
1. Credits Toward Service of a Sentence Do Not Equal Imprisonment	14
D. Equity Argument and Purposes of Supervised Release	16
1. Detention does not relinquish duties and responsibilities under supervised release.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. No unfair benefit from being jailed while on supervised release	18
3. Remedy for alleged inequity in supervised release statute – §3583(i).....	19
E. Backward-Looking Tolling Inapplicable Regardless of When an Adjudication of Guilt Occurs.....	21
1. No Analogous Tolling Statute.....	21
2. 18 U.S.C. §3583(i) Intended for Precisely these Instances.....	22
F. Petitioner’s Supervised Release Term Expired Prior to Any Preservation or Suspension by District Court	23
1. Definition of “Conviction” in Conjunction with “Imprisoned” – Context.....	23
2. Instanced in Titles 18 and 28 where “Imprisoned” Used – and Language Relating to Detention	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	4
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010)	9, 10, 11
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	4
<i>Burns v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 216 (1932)	17
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	4
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013)	8, 9
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	4
<i>United States v. American Union Transp., Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 437 (1946)	4
<i>United States v. Goins</i> , 516 F.3d 416 (6th Cir.2008)	7
<i>United States v. Loney</i> , 219 F.3d 281 (3d Cir.2000)	5
<i>United States v. Roy Lee Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000)	2, 3, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 32 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.1994)	5
<i>United States v. Trainor</i> , 376 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir.2004)	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. §1344	11
18 U.S.C. §3041	11, 12
18 U.S.C. §3042	13
18 U.S.C. §3145(c)	25
18 U.S.C. §3292	21
18 U.S.C. §3292(a)(1)	22
18 U.S.C. §3292(a)(2)	21, 22
18 U.S.C. §3583(g).....	17
18 U.S.C. §3583(i).....	1, 19, 20, 22, 23
18 U.S.C. §3585	7, 15, 16, 24
18 U.S.C. §3585(a).....	15
18 U.S.C. §3585(b).....	15, 16
18 U.S.C. §3623	6
18 U.S.C. §3624	6, 7, 10
18 U.S.C. §3624(b).....	9, 16, 24
18 U.S.C. §3624(e).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §3731	24
18 U.S.C. §4002	11
18 U.S.C. §4106A(b)(2)(A).....	12
18 U.S.C. §4245	12
28 U.S.C. §2254(a).....	25
28 U.S.C. §2255(a).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Public Law 98-473 (H.J. Res. 648), October 12, 1984, 98 Stat. 1837.....	13, 16
Federal Driver’s Privacy Protection Act of 1994	8
Ohio Rev. Code §2967.191	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Thomas H. Cohen and Brian A. Reaves, “Pretrial Release of Felony Defendants in State Courts: State Court Processing Statistics, 1990-2004;” <i>Special Report</i> (NCJ 214994), November 2007, U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, avail- able at: http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/ prfdsc.pdf	20
U.S.S.G. §2K2.1(b)(5)	5
U.S.S.G. §2K2.1(b)(6)(B)	5
